

THE Exchange News

A GUIDE TO INVESTORS

A SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL AND COMMERCIAL NEWS.

Vol. 1. No. 20.

MONTREAL, THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 1898.

Price 3 cents.

Montreal Stock Market.

MARKET VERY FIRM.

STREET RAILWAY STRONG.

WAR EAGLE AGAIN THE FEATURE.

MORNING BOARD.

The market generally is inactive but prices are higher. Canadian Pacific steady to strong, indications point to all parties concerned in the rate war, becoming anxious to settle the matter, concessions on both sides will doubtless be made. Street Railway very strong, the large decreases compared with last year, (jubilee) are thoroughly understood by holders. From now on increases will likely appear. Toronto Ry. also suffers at present from large decreases, but last year's jubilee again accounts for them. The stock sold at firm to strong prices. War Eagle on small sales, sold up 5½ points, at present prices the investor receives 7½% on his money. Holders of this stock seem as little inclined to sell as ever.

The buyers of Canadian Pacific were: Forget & Co., Howard & Co., Oswald Bros., MacDougall Bros., Meredith & Co. The sellers, Grant, MacDougall Bros., Barlow, Meeker, N. & M., Howard & Co., MacKenzie, Wilson & G., and H. C. Scott.

The sellers of War Eagle were: MacDougall Bros., Riddell & Co., Oswald Bros., Burnett & Co. The buyers, Turpin & Co., Meredith & Co., Clark, Howard & Co., G. Strathy & Co., Burnett & Co., and Forget & Co.

In Toronto Ry. sellers were: Forget & Co., Hanson & Ferguson, Howard & Co., N. & M. The buyers, Meeker, Nash, MacKenzie, Garland, Burnett & Co., and Hanson & Ferguson.

The sellers of Montreal Street Railway, G. Weir, Burnett & Co., Meredith & Co. The buyers, MacDougall Bros., H. & Ferguson, Barlow & Co., G. Weir, Burnett & Co., and Forget & Co.

The other sellers of the market were: Burnett & Co., Grant, Turpin, MacDougall Bros., T. Wilson. The buyers, MacDougall Bros., Forget & Co., and Wilson & Gillespie, Dunlop, and Davies & Co.

- Canadian Pacific R. R.**—500 @ 84½, 225 @ 84½, 25 @ 83½.
- Cable Coup Bonds.**—5000 @ 104.
- Montreal Street Railway.**—425 @ 262,
- Montreal Street Railway New Stock** 25 @ 258, 50 @ 259.
- Toronto Street Railway.**—50 @ 97½, 50 @ 97½, 35 @ 98, 25 @ 98½, 100 @ 98.
- Bank of Toronto.**—20 @ 230, 1 @ 232½.
- Montreal Cot. Co.**—27 @ 150.
- War Eagle.**—100 at 238, 2500 @ 239, 1000 at 240, 2000 at 242, 1500 at 242½.

AFTERNOON BOARD.

The afternoon session was a repetition of the morning one stocks continued to advance and closed strong. Canadian Pacific sold up to 84½ and War Eagle to 245, at which price it closes asked. The market is by no means broad still a few Bank shares and Bonds were dealt in.

In Canadian Pacific the sellers were: McKenzie, Riddell, Meekers, Meredith, Pangman, Clark, Howard, Wilson & Gillespie, MacDougall Bros. & G. Weir.

Burnett & Co., were the buyers with the exception of one 25 lot bought by G. Weir. In War Eagle the sellers were: Hutchison & Co., Howard, Riddell, Davies & MacDougall Bros.

MONTREAL STOCK EXCHANGE.

Hours of Board—10.45 to 12.30; 2.15 to 3. Saturdays—10.30 to 12 noon.

Saturday Board adjourns from May to September.

3 p.m., June 23, 1898

CAP.	REST.	Value of shares.	Last ½-yearly div.	Next div. payable.	STOCKS.	June 16.		June 17.		June 20.		June 21.		June 22.		June 23.	
						Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.
BANKS.																	
12,000,000	6,000,000	200	5	Dec.	Bank of Montreal.....	245	240	245	240	241	238	250	240	245	239½	245	239½
6,000,000	2,600,000	100	4	"	Merchants Bank.....	175	170	175	171	172	170	175	171	175	171	175	171
6,000,000	1,000,000	50	3½	"	Canadian Bank of Com	140	13	139	136	140	138½	140	137	140	136	140	136½
4,866,666	1,387,000	50	2½	Oct.	British North America.									130	129		
3,000,000	600,000	100	3	Dec.	Quebec Bank.....		123½		124		124		124		124		124
2,000,000	1,800,000	100	5	"	Bank of Toronto.....	240	230	240	230	240	230			240	230	240	230
2,000,000	1,500,000	50	4	Oct.	Molsons Bank.....	210	200	210	200		200	210	200	210	200	210	200
2,000,000	1,200,000	100	4	Dec.	Imperial Bank.....									194	198		193
2,000,000	1,125,000	100	4	"	Ottawa.....										195		
2,000,000	600,000	50	4	"	Standard.....										175		
1,500,000	1,600,000	100	4	Aug.	Bank of Nova Scotia...												
1,500,000	1,500,000	50	3q	"	Dominion Bank.....									156	253		
1,500,000	1,175,000	100	3½	"	Merch'ts Bk. of Halifax.	180		180		180		180		180		180	
1,500,000	785,000	50	3½	July	Eastern Townships Bk	160	155	160		155				155		155	
1,500,000	235,000	25	3	Oct.	Jacques Cartier Bank...	105	101	105	101	105	101	102½	101	105	101	105	101
1,500,000	350,000	60	3	Dec.	Union Bank.....	115	103	115	103					115	103	115	103
1,250,000	725,000	100	4	"	Hamilton.....									185	179½		
1,200,000	100,000	30	3	Nov.	Banque Nationale.....			100	90			96½	90	96½	90	102½	95
1,000,000	450,000	100	3½	Dec.	Hochelaga Bank.....	160	158	160	157	160	157	160	157	165	157	160	157
1,000,000	65,000	100	3	"	Ontario Bank.....	110	103	110	104	110	103	110	103	119	104½		105½
500,000	10,000	100	3	"	Banque Ville Marie....	100	90					100		100	90	100	90
MISCELLANEOUS																	
65,000,000		\$100	2½	Oct.	Canadian Pacific Ry....	85½	85½	85½	85½	82½	82½	83½	83	84½	84	84½	84½
12,000,000		100			Duluth SS. & Atlantic..	3	2½	3	2½	4	2½		2½	3½	2½	3½	2½
10,000,000		100			Duluth SS. & Atlantic pr	7½	6	7	6	8	6	7½	6	7	5	7½	6
10,000,000	2,608,329	100	1½q	July	Commercial Cable exd	180½	179½	179	177½	180	177	179	177	179	177½	180	177½
2,000,000		40	2q	"	Montreal Telegraph...	180	177	180	177	180	177	180	176½	180	177½	180	177½
1,350,000		100	3	Nov.	Rich. & Ont. Nav. Co...	105	101½	103½	102½	105	100½	105	100	103½	102½	106	102½
4,600,000	334,247	50	2½q	Aug.	Montreal Street Ry Co...	258	257	258	257½	257	255	258	257	260	259½	261½	261
					New Montreal Street....	254½	252	254½	253½	254	250	255	254	258	256	259	258
1,000,000		50	1½q	July	Dominion Telegraph....								131		132		
2,997,704		40	5	Oct.	Montreal Gas Co.....	187½	187	187½	187½	186½	185½	187½	186	187½	186	187½	186½
2,000,000		1			War Eagle.....	214½	213½	222	221½	227	226½	235	234	238	236½	247	245
3,168,000	910,000	100	2q	July	Bell Telephone Co.....	175	170½	175	170	175	170	175	169½	175	170	175	170
1,500,000		100	2q	"	Royal Electric.....	158	156½	158½	157½	155	154	158	156	158	156½	159½	158½
6,000,000	717,016	100	1q	"	Toronto Street Ry.....	97½	97½	97½	97½	96½	96½	98	97½	98	97½	98½	97½
800,000		100	1½q	"	Halifax Tram Co.....	127	125	126½	12	125	123	127½	122½	130	123½	123	120
100,000		100			Cornwall Street Ry....	45	15			50	15					50	15
700,000		100			People's Heat & Light..	39	38	40	37½	39	35	40	39	40	36	41	38
500,000		100	1½q	Sep.	St. John Railway Co....	145	143		145		143	145	143	145	143	145	144½
350,000		40	2q	July	London Street Ry.....							182	180	183	180		
5,642,925		100			Can. N. W. Land Pfd..							55	52½	52	51½	54	52½
1,467,684					" " Com..												
15,000,000		100			Dominion Coal Co.....	23½	23	24	22½	24	22½	23	22	23	22½	23½	22
2,000,000		100	4	July	Dominion Coal Co. pr..	108½	108	108	107	18½	16	108	105	109	107½	109	107
500,000		100	6	pa	Dec.	Windsor Hotel.....											
500,000		100		"	Intercolonial Coal Co..	60	30	60	30			60	30	60	30	60	30
250,000		100	7	pa	Do. pref. stock.....	100	50	100	50			100	50	100	50	100	50
1,800,000		100	2q	Sep.	Montreal Cotton Co....	*150	147½	155	150	160	149	160	149	160	149	160	149
2,750,000		100			Colored Cotton Co....	75		60				75		75		75	
600,000		100	4	Aug.	Merchants Cotton Co..												
3,100,000		100	1½q	Sep.	Dominion Cotton Co....	96	92½	95	94½	94	91½	95	91½	94	92	95	93
500,000	350,000	25	3½	"	Mont. Loan & Mort Co.												
814,800		100	2q	July	Ottawa Electric S. R..												
645,000		100			Ottawa Electric.....												
500,000		100	2½q	July	Diamond Glass.....												
2,250,000	52,023	50	3½	"	Western Loan & Tr....	100						100		100		100	
500,000		100	3½		Auer Light.....												
500,000		100			Taylor Hydraulic.....												

*Ex-div. †Authorized. ‡ and 1 Bonus.

NEW YORK EXCHANGE.

MARKET SHOWS UPWARD TENDENCY.

SUGAR THE MOST ACTIVE STOCK.

GRANGERS 1 CENT HIGHER.

C. C. C. STRONG ON SMALL SALES.

Total Sales To-Day, 230,500.

New York, June 23.

The main feature of the market was the activity of Sugar. It opened up $\frac{1}{8}$ from last night's close and rose $1\frac{1}{8}$ more. At the advance a good deal of stock came out.

Tobacco resumed its upward course, opening about same as last night's close it sold steadily up 2 points, on heavy sales it lost nearly all its gain, but soon strengthened and made a rapid advance to $125\frac{1}{2}$ and closed in good demand.

The Grangers have advanced steadily with the rest of the market. Brooklyn Rapid Transit, C. C. C. and St. Louis, T. C. I. and Manhattan were all a trifle stronger than the general list. Western Union is recommended as a good investment purchase. The day ends with steady prices though some shares have lost part of their gains.

New York, 9.55 a.m., June 23.

Vanderbilt statement disappointing on earnings. The policy of the New York Central clearly is to absorb Lake Shore surplus as fast as earned.

Grangers strong on favorable crop news. June earnings likely to suffer on account of big grain movements in April and May.

Delay in the settlement of the franchise question is causing lower prices in Manhattan.

New York, 9.55 a.m., June 23.

The steadier tone of our market, at the close, last evening has met a similar response in London, and the market for Americans there is $\frac{1}{8}$ to $\frac{1}{4}$ higher.

Cables from that quarter state that the American market is strong and of a rather buoyant nature. London is probably encouraged by the successful disembarkation of part of General Shafter's army. With the assistance of a war-ship the troops are said to have had no difficulty in landing, but it will probably be several days before the whole army is on Cuban soil.

Yesterday's market was very much a repetition of the one immediately preceding it. The whole list was comparatively dull, and most of the operations were between professional traders.

The Railway stocks may be said to have been steady.

The Industrials, with a few exceptions, were decidedly weak. Hawaiian annexation is still the Bear card on Sugar, and from the action of the stock in the last few days, inside support certainly seems to be absent.

North-West Roads were conspicuously steady during the afternoon's trading. Atchison, Northern Pacific (Common and Preferred), and Union Pacific (Common and Preferred), all held well. The strength is said to be on the expectations of an early settlement of the North Western rate war.

New York, 10.15 a.m., June 23.

Carlisle bought Sugar on the opening, when his order was filled there was no support. It looks like going lower.

New York, 10.25 a.m., June 23.

Market quiet and steady, except Sugar, which is under some pressure.

Union Pacific, Common and Preferred are strong, owing to great strength of the 4 per cent. bonds.

NEW YORK STOCK MARKET.

June 23, 1898.

	CLOSING PRICES FROM JUNE 16 TO 22					TO-DAY'S PRICES				
	16	17	18	20	21	32	Open'g	Highest	Lowest	Closing
American Sugar	133 $\frac{1}{2}$	132 $\frac{3}{4}$	131 $\frac{1}{2}$	132 $\frac{3}{4}$	131 $\frac{1}{2}$	128 $\frac{3}{4}$	*129 $\frac{1}{2}$	131 $\frac{1}{2}$	128 $\frac{3}{4}$	129 $\frac{1}{2}$
American Sugar pfd.										
Am. Spirits Mfg. Co.						14 $\frac{1}{2}$				
Am. Spirits Mfg Co pfd										
American Tobacco	114	116 $\frac{1}{2}$	115 $\frac{1}{2}$	11 $\frac{1}{2}$	115 $\frac{1}{2}$	114 $\frac{1}{2}$	114 $\frac{1}{2}$	116 $\frac{1}{2}$	114 $\frac{1}{2}$	115 $\frac{1}{2}$
American Tobacco pfd.										
Atch T. & S. Fe	13	13 $\frac{1}{2}$		13	13	13	13 $\frac{1}{2}$	13 $\frac{1}{2}$	13 $\frac{1}{2}$	13 $\frac{1}{2}$
Atch T. & S. Fe pfd	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	33	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	33	33 $\frac{1}{2}$	33 $\frac{1}{2}$	33 $\frac{1}{2}$	33 $\frac{1}{2}$
Baltimore & Ohio							16 $\frac{1}{2}$	16 $\frac{1}{2}$	15 $\frac{1}{2}$	16 $\frac{1}{2}$
Bay State Gas										
Brooklyn Rap. Tran.	51 $\frac{1}{2}$	51 $\frac{1}{2}$	50 $\frac{1}{2}$	50 $\frac{1}{2}$	49 $\frac{1}{2}$	49	48 $\frac{1}{2}$	50 $\frac{1}{2}$	48 $\frac{1}{2}$	50 $\frac{1}{2}$
C.C.C. & St. L.	43 $\frac{1}{2}$	42 $\frac{1}{2}$	41 $\frac{1}{2}$	42	41 $\frac{1}{2}$	40 $\frac{1}{2}$	40 $\frac{1}{2}$	42 $\frac{1}{2}$	40 $\frac{1}{2}$	42 $\frac{1}{2}$
Canada Pacific			83 $\frac{1}{2}$	82 $\frac{1}{2}$	83			84 $\frac{1}{2}$	84 $\frac{1}{2}$	84 $\frac{1}{2}$
Canada Southern		51 $\frac{1}{2}$		51	51					
Chesapeake & Ohio		23 $\frac{1}{2}$		23	22 $\frac{1}{2}$			23 $\frac{1}{2}$	22 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$
Chicago B. & Q.	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	103 $\frac{1}{2}$	106 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	105 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	105 $\frac{1}{2}$
Chicago Mil. & St. P.	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	98 $\frac{1}{2}$	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	99 $\frac{1}{2}$
Chi. Mil. & St. P. pfd.										
Chicago R. I. & Pacific	106	106 $\frac{1}{2}$	105 $\frac{1}{2}$	106 $\frac{1}{2}$	106 $\frac{1}{2}$	106 $\frac{1}{2}$	106 $\frac{1}{2}$	107 $\frac{1}{2}$	106 $\frac{1}{2}$	107
Chicago & Northwest	125	125 $\frac{1}{2}$	124 $\frac{1}{2}$	125 $\frac{1}{2}$	124 $\frac{1}{2}$	125 $\frac{1}{2}$	125 $\frac{1}{2}$	126	125 $\frac{1}{2}$	126
Chic. & Northwest pfd.										
Consolidated Gas & 2%	199	196 $\frac{1}{2}$		196	197	196		197	196 $\frac{1}{2}$	197
Delaware & Hudson				108						
Del. Lack. & Western										
Erie		38	37 $\frac{1}{2}$	37 $\frac{1}{2}$			37 $\frac{1}{2}$	37 $\frac{1}{2}$	37 $\frac{1}{2}$	37 $\frac{1}{2}$
General Electric										
Illinois Central										
Laclede Gas										
Lake Shore										
Louisville	52 $\frac{1}{2}$	52 $\frac{1}{2}$	52	52 $\frac{1}{2}$	52 $\frac{1}{2}$	51 $\frac{1}{2}$	52	52 $\frac{1}{2}$	52	52 $\frac{1}{2}$
Manhattan con.	105 $\frac{1}{2}$	105 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	103 $\frac{1}{2}$	103 $\frac{1}{2}$	104 $\frac{1}{2}$	103 $\frac{1}{2}$	103 $\frac{1}{2}$
Met. Street Ry. Co.	160	159 $\frac{1}{2}$	161	162 $\frac{1}{2}$	160 $\frac{1}{2}$	160 $\frac{1}{2}$	160 $\frac{1}{2}$	160 $\frac{1}{2}$	160 $\frac{1}{2}$	160 $\frac{1}{2}$
Michigan Central										
Missouri Kan. & Tex.										
Missouri Kan. & T. pfd	33 $\frac{1}{2}$	33 $\frac{1}{2}$	34	33 $\frac{1}{2}$	34	35	34 $\frac{1}{2}$	34 $\frac{1}{2}$	35 $\frac{1}{2}$	35 $\frac{1}{2}$
Missouri Pacific	35	35 $\frac{1}{2}$	34 $\frac{1}{2}$	34 $\frac{1}{2}$	35	34 $\frac{1}{2}$	34 $\frac{1}{2}$	35 $\frac{1}{2}$	34 $\frac{1}{2}$	35 $\frac{1}{2}$
Nat. Lead	34	35 $\frac{1}{2}$								
Nat. Lead pfd										
New Jersey Central	94	94 $\frac{1}{2}$	94 $\frac{1}{2}$	94 $\frac{1}{2}$	94 $\frac{1}{2}$	94 $\frac{1}{2}$	94 $\frac{1}{2}$	95 $\frac{1}{2}$	95	95
New York Central	115 $\frac{1}{2}$	115 $\frac{1}{2}$	115 $\frac{1}{2}$	116 $\frac{1}{2}$	116	116	116 $\frac{1}{2}$	117 $\frac{1}{2}$	116 $\frac{1}{2}$	116 $\frac{1}{2}$
Northern Pacific	28 $\frac{1}{2}$	28 $\frac{1}{2}$	27 $\frac{1}{2}$	28 $\frac{1}{2}$	28	28 $\frac{1}{2}$	28 $\frac{1}{2}$	29 $\frac{1}{2}$	28 $\frac{1}{2}$	29 $\frac{1}{2}$
Northern Pacific pfd	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	68	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	69 $\frac{1}{2}$	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	69 $\frac{1}{2}$
Omaha	76 $\frac{1}{2}$	76 $\frac{1}{2}$		76						
Oregon Rail. and Nav.										
Pacific Mail	29	28 $\frac{1}{2}$		29						
Peo. Gas L. & Coke Co.	99 $\frac{1}{2}$	98 $\frac{1}{2}$	95 $\frac{1}{2}$	97 $\frac{1}{2}$	96 $\frac{1}{2}$	96 $\frac{1}{2}$	96	97 $\frac{1}{2}$	96 $\frac{1}{2}$	96 $\frac{1}{2}$
Pullman Palace Car Co.										
Reading		19 $\frac{1}{2}$	19 $\frac{1}{2}$	19				19	19	19
Southern Pacific	30	30 $\frac{1}{2}$		29 $\frac{1}{2}$	30	29 $\frac{1}{2}$	29 $\frac{1}{2}$	30	29 $\frac{1}{2}$	30
Texas Pacific	11 $\frac{1}{2}$	11 $\frac{1}{2}$	11 $\frac{1}{2}$	11						
Tenn. Coal & Iron	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	24	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23	25 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	24 $\frac{1}{2}$
Third Avenue R.R.										
Union Pacific	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23	22 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	22 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$
Union Pacific pfd.	58	58 $\frac{1}{2}$	58 $\frac{1}{2}$	59	58 $\frac{1}{2}$	59	59 $\frac{1}{2}$	60 $\frac{1}{2}$	59 $\frac{1}{2}$	60 $\frac{1}{2}$
U. S. Rubber										
U. S. Leather pfd	64	66	65 $\frac{1}{2}$	65 $\frac{1}{2}$	65 $\frac{1}{2}$	65 $\frac{1}{2}$	65 $\frac{1}{2}$	65 $\frac{1}{2}$	65 $\frac{1}{2}$	65 $\frac{1}{2}$
Wabash										
Wabash pfd		19 $\frac{1}{2}$	19 $\frac{1}{2}$	19				19 $\frac{1}{2}$	18 $\frac{1}{2}$	19
W. U. Telegraph	91 $\frac{1}{2}$	92 $\frac{1}{2}$	91 $\frac{1}{2}$	91 $\frac{1}{2}$	92	91 $\frac{1}{2}$	91 $\frac{1}{2}$	93 $\frac{1}{2}$	91 $\frac{1}{2}$	93 $\frac{1}{2}$

*Ex-dividend.

CHICAGO MARKET.

The Bartlett Frazier Co., Limited.—H. J. Coon, manager, 39 St. Sacramento St., quote the opening, highest, lowest and closing prices in Chicago to-day as follows:

June 23, 1898.

	CLOSING PRICES JUNE 17 TO 22					TO-DAY'S PRICES			
	17	18	20	22	23	Opening	Highest	Lowest	Closing
Wheat—									
June... \$0 80N	80N	\$0 78B	\$0 80B	82 $\frac{1}{2}$	74	74-73 $\frac{1}{2}$	\$0 83	82A	\$0 82 $\frac{1}{2}$ A
July... 75 $\frac{1}{2}$	72 $\frac{1}{2}$	72B	74 $\frac{1}{2}$	74 $\frac{1}{2}$	67 $\frac{1}{2}$	66 $\frac{1}{2}$ -7 $\frac{1}{2}$	75	73 $\frac{1}{2}$	74 $\frac{1}{2}$
Sept... 68 $\frac{1}{2}$ B	67B	67 $\frac{1}{2}$	69B	69 $\frac{1}{2}$	67 $\frac{1}{2}$	67 $\frac{1}{2}$ -7	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	66 $\frac{1}{2}$	68 $\frac{1}{2}$ B
Dec... 69-9 $\frac{1}{2}$ A	68A	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	69 $\frac{1}{2}$ A	67 $\frac{1}{2}$	67 $\frac{1}{2}$	67 $\frac{1}{2}$ -7	68 $\frac{1}{2}$	67	68 $\frac{1}{2}$
Corn—									
July... 31 $\frac{1}{2}$ -2B	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	32 $\frac{1}{2}$ -3A	32 $\frac{1}{2}$ B	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	32 $\frac{1}{2}$ -32	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	32	32 $\frac{1}{2}$ B
Sept... 32 $\frac{1}{2}$ B	33 $\frac{1}{2}$	33 $\frac{1}{2}$ A	33 $\frac{1}{2}$ A	33	33	32 $\frac{1}{2}$ -2 $\frac{1}{2}$	33 $\frac{1}{2}$	32 $\frac{1}{2}$	33 $\frac{1}{2}$
Oats—									
July... 23 $\frac{1}{2}$ A	23 $\frac{1}{2}$ B	24 $\frac{1}{2}$	24	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$ -	24	23 $\frac{1}{2}$	23 $\frac{1}{2}$ - $\frac{1}{2}$
Sept... 20 $\frac{1}{2}$	21A	21 $\frac{1}{2}$	21	20 $\frac{1}{2}$	20 $\frac{1}{2}$	20 $\frac{1}{2}$ - $\frac{1}{2}$	21 $\frac{1}{2}$	20 $\frac{1}{2}$ - $\frac{1}{2}$	21 $\frac{1}{2}$
Pork—									
July... 9 60	9 55	9 80	9 65	9 60	9 65	9 70	9 45	9 52	9 67
Sept... 9 75	9 72	9 97	9 85	9 75	9 80	9 95	9 60	9 67	
Lard—									
July... 5 75B	5 72	5 80B	5 75	5 72	5 75	5 75	5 65	5 67A	5 77A
Sept... 9 85B	5 82	5 90B	5 85	5 82	5 82	5 85	5 75	5 77A	
Sht ribs—									
July... 5 45A	5 45A	5 55A	5 47	5 45	5 47	5 47	5 37	5 40A	5 47A
Sept... 5 52	5 52	5 60-2	5 55	5 52-5	5 55	5 57	5 45	5 47A	
Puts and Calls for June 24 :									

THE EXCHANGE NEWS.

Issued Daily
at four-thirty o'clock p.m.
* A FINANCIAL NEWSPAPER *
For Investors, Operators, Business Men
and Corporations.
457 St. Paul Street, - Montreal.

SUBSCRIPTION PRICE:
One Year, \$6.00, Six Months, \$3.00.
Three Months, \$2.00.
PAYABLE IN ADVANCE.
Advertising Rates on application.

Editorial communications to be addressed to
W. J. FENWICK, Exchange News Publishing Co.,
457 St. Paul Street, Montreal.
Telephone 2937.

MONEY AND EXCHANGE.

Money on call from Banks to Brokers 4½.
Market for sterling dull.

BETWEEN BANKS, FOREIGN EXCHANGE.

Sixties	8½ to 8¾
Seventy day date	8½ to 8¾
Nineties	8½ to 8¾
Demand	9½ to 9¾
Cables	9 5-16

OVER THE COUNTER.

Sixties	9 to 9½
Demand	9½ to 9¾
Cables	9½ to 9¾
N. Y. Funds	1-16 ½ prem.

DOCUMENTARY.

3 days	8 to 8½
60 days	8 to 8½
3 days cattle	8 to 8½

PARIS FRANCS.

Long	5 21½ to 5 21
Shorts for cheques	5 20 to 5 20 1-16

NEW YORK.

Call money	1 to 1½
Sterling Demand	485½ to 486
Sixties	483½ to 484

STREET RAILWAY EARNINGS

MONTREAL STREET RAILWAY.

June 15 Increase	\$353.68
" 16 "	388.14
" 17 Decrease	8.81
" 18 "	603.82
" 19 "	810.08
" 20 "	3,428.41
" 21 "	4,332.11

June 22, 1897	\$5,484.67
" 22, 1898	4,417.86
Decrease	\$1,066.81
Half-monthly earnings, Increase	\$3,775.33
June 16, Increase	406.65
" 17 "	231.14
" 18 "	532.58
" 19 "	307.33

TORONTO STREET RAILWAY.

June 20, 1898	\$2,923.94
" 20, 1897	3,737.58
Decrease	\$813.64
June 21, 1898	\$3,023.46
" 21, 1897	7,488.73
Decrease	\$4,465.27

LONDON AND PARIS.

Bank of England rate 3 per cent. Open discounts rate 1 5-16 to 1¾. Paris Rentes 102f.-67c. French Exchange 25f.-26c. Increase in Specie in Bank of England £334,006.

June, 23, 1898.

	12.30 P.M.	2 P.M.	4 P.M.
Consols, money	111½	111½	111½
Consols, account	111½	111½	111½
Atchison	13½	13½	13½
Atchison pfd.			
Ches. & Ohio	87	87	86½
Canadian Pacific			
do Conso'd Deb.			
do Preference			
Denver & Rio G. pfd.			
Erie	13½	13½	13½
Erie 1st pfd.	36½	36½	36½
Hudson Bay			20½
Illinois Central	107		
Kansas & Texas			53½
Louis & Nash	53½	53½	53½
Mex.	20½		20
Mex. Cent.	67		
New York Central	119		119½
Northern Pacific			
Northern Pacific pfd.		70½	
Nor. & West. pfd.			
Ontario & West.		15½	
Pennsylvania	59½		59½
Reading	9½		9½
Reading 1st pfd.			101½
St. Paul	102½		
Southern Ry.			
Southern Ry. pfd.			
Union Pacific		24½	
Union Pacific pfd.		70½	
Wabash pfd.			

BONDS AND DEBENTURES.

AMOUNT ISSUED.	%	INTEREST PAYABLE.	*BONDS.	LAST SALES.	REDEEMABLE.	WHERE PAYABLE.
600,000	7	May Nov.	Mont. Corporation Consol'd. Stock.	182	Permanent	Bank of Montreal.
240,000	5	Jan. July	do do do		1910	" "
1,050,000	4	May Nov.	do Stock	106	1925	" "
7,080,000	3	" "	do do do	100	Permanent	" "
	5	Jan. July	Montreal Harbor Bonds Currency		1913 & 1914 5 Jly	" "
136,700	5	" "	Toronto City do do	117-120	1904, 1894	Lloyds, Banetts & Bosanquets.
874,260	4	" "	do do do	101-106		" "
28,500	6	" "	Auer Light			" "
940,000	5	April Oct.	Bell Telephone	114	1925	Bank of Montreal.
	6	May Nov.	Canada Central R'y.		1932 1st Nov	" "
	6	2nd April Oct.	Canada Colored Cotton Mills	95	1902 April	" "
2,000,000	5	1st April Oct.	Canadian Pacific R'y. Land Grant	110	1931	" "
3,423,000	5	1st May Nov.	Canada Paper Co.	106½	1917	" "
200,000	5	1st May Nov.	Commercial Cable Coupons			" "
20,000,000	4	Ja. Ap. Ju. Oc	do do Registered	103	2397	" "
£300,000	4½	Jan. July	Dominion Cotton		1916 1st Jan	" "
600,000	5	1st Jan. July	Halifax Electric Tramway	106	1916 Jan.	Bank of Nova Scotia.
35,000	5	1st Ap'l 1st Oct.	Intercolonial Coal Co.	100		Bank of Montreal.
	6	2nd Jan. July	Lk. Champlain & St. Lawrence Jc.		1910	" "
	5	" "	Montreal Loan & Mortgage			" "
292,000	5	1st Mch 1st Sep.	Montreal Street R'y.		1908 1st Mch	" "
681,333	4½	1st Feb. 1st Aug.	do do		1922 1st Aug	" "
700,000	5	1st April Oct.	Peoples Heat & Light	87	1917 April	Merchants Bank of Halifax.
554,313	5	1st Mch Sep.	Richelieu & Ont. Nav.	100	1915 1st Mch	" "
674,360	5	1st April Oct.	Royal Electric			" "
2,799,933	4½	Mch Sep.	Toronto Railway	108-106	1931 31st Aug	" "
450,000	4½	1st Jan. July	Windsor Hotel		1912	Bank of Montreal.

* The accrued interest upon all Bonds, Debentures, Dominion Stock and Montreal Corporation Stock sold in this Market is payable by the purchaser in addition to market price.
† Ex-Dividend.

TORONTO STOCK EXCHANGE, JUNE 15th.

ISSUED FORTNIGHTLY.

STOCKS.	Shares, Par Value	CAPITAL.		Rest as per Last Statement.	Dividend per cent.			Closing Rate per cent.		Shares Sold from May 30 to June 15.
		Subscribed	Paid up.		Last half year.	Pres. 1-yr.	Next div. payable	Sellers.	Buyers.	
MISCELLANEOUS.										
British America	50	\$ 750,000	\$ 750,000	\$ *79,381	3½	...	July	131	129	180
Western Assurance	40	2,000,000	1,000,000	†379,472	5	...	"	168½	168	2124
Canada Life	400	1,000,000	125,000		10	...	Aug.			
Confederation Life Association	100	1,000,000	100,000		7½	...	July			
Imperial Life Assurance Co.	100	1,000,000	250,000	62,500		...				141
Consumers' Gas	50	1,700,000	1,700,000		2½q	...	Aug.			219
Ontario and Qu'Appelle Land Co.	40	400,000	400,000			...		51	4	45
Victoria Rolling Stock Co.	5000	600,000	60,000	60,000	2½	...	Dec.			
Toronto Electric Light Co., Old	100	1,400,000	1,400,000		1½	1½q	July	133½	133½	485
" " New		600,000	120,000			...		121	119	
Canadian General Electric Co.	100	900,000	900,000	40,000	3	...	July	119	113	100
" " Pref	100	300,000	300,000		3	...		107	106½	7
Hamilton Electric Light	100	250,000	250,000	60,000	1	1q	"	76	74½	110
LOAN and SAVINGS CO.										
British Canadian Ln & Invest. Co.	100	1,937,900	398,481	120,000	3	...	July	100		
Building and Loan Association	25	750,000	750,000	100,000	2	...	"	60		
Can. Landed & Nat'l. Inv't. Co.	100	2,008,000	1,004,000	350,000	3	...	"	98	xd95	53
Canada Permanent Ln. & Sav. Co	50	2,000,000	2,000,000	1,450,000	3	...	"		110	23
" " 20 per cent		3,000,000	600,000			...		100		
Canadian Savings & Loan Co.	50	750,000	734,175	200,000	3	...	Dec.	xd	109	
Central Canada Ln. & Sav's Co.	100	875,000	875,000	335,000	1½	...	July	128	125	
" " 20 per cent		1,625,000	325,000			...				73½
Dominion Savings and Invest. Soc	50	1,000,000	930,627	10,000	2½	...	"			2
Freehold	100	476,100	476,100	659,000	3	3	Dec.	xd100		
" " 20 per cent		3,221,000	843,000		3	3		xd75		
Hamilton Provident & Inv't Soc.	100	1,500,000	1,100,000	300,000	3	...	July	xd102½	102	12
Huron & Erie Ln. & Savings Co.	50	1,000,000	1,000,000	730,000	4½	...	"			165
" " 20 per cent		2,000,000	400,000			...				153
Imperial Loan & Inv't Co.	100	839,550	716,000	135,000	3	...	July	xd100		
Landed Banking & Loan Co.	100	700,000	688,000	160,000	3	...	"	114½		25
London & Can. Ln. & Agency Co.	50	5,000,000	700,000	210,000	1½	1½q	Aug.	75		
London Loan Co.	50	679,000	630,000	81,000	3	...	July		107	
London & Ontario Investment	100	2,750,000	555,000	160,000	3	...	"			
Manitoba & North-West Loan Co.	100	1,500,000	370,000	51,000	"	50		
North of Scotland Can. Mortg. Co.	£10	3,650,000	730,000	403,933	5	...	"			
Ontario Loan & Debenture Co.	50	2,000,000	1,200,000	480,000	3½	...	"			120
Peoples Loan & D. Co.	50	600,000	599,429	40,000	"	36	30	
Real Estate Loan Co	40	578,840	373,720	50,000	2	...	"	65		
Toronto Savings & Loan	100	1,000,000	600,000	105,000	3	...	"	121	118½	
Union Loan & Savings Co.	50	1,095,400	699,020	200,000	3	...	"	70		
Western Canada	50	1,000,000	1,000,000	770,000	3	...	"			118
" " 25 per cent		2,000,000	500,000		3	...	"			90

‡ Including a bonus of one per cent. for six months.

* After deducting \$511,982 for reinsurance. † After deducting \$775,661 for reinsurance. ‡ Including a bonus of five per cent.

This List is compiled from the fortnightly circular issued by the Secretary, Toronto Stock Exchange.

¶ May, 1894, 3½ dividend; April, 1891, 2½ dividend.

LONDON CABLE.

C. Meredith & Co.'s Cable gives the following London quotations:
Grand Trunk, 1st.....72
" 2d.....51
" 3d.....22½
" quart'd 4th.....76½
C. P. R.....86½

and the process of "cornering" brought prices to about the place from which they started to sell.

Baltimore and Ohio was quiet and steady. It is said that the preferred stock when issued, is quoted at 52½ to 56. The present common stock-holders get 20 per cent. in the new preferred stock.

There seemed to be more of a disposition to buy the Grangers than there has been for the past two or three days. This is probably due to good crop reports, which have been received today.

American tobacco took a new spurt in activity, one house with Washington

connections buying from 6 to 8,000 shares.

The strength of the market is largely due to the covering of the scattered short interest, which has been created during the last few days.

IRON MASK.

Reports that negotiations are in progress to sell the Iron Mask to War Eagle are denied by the officials of the former.

WHITE BEAR.

White Bear has resumed and when the workings are pumped out fifteen men will be employed. A strike of high grade ore on the C. P. R. claim near Abe Lincoln mine and on Deer Park Mountain is announced and is regarded as important as confirming the belief that the South Belt contains high grade ore bodies.

Arrangements have been made to work the Giant south of the Coxy and Red Mountain.

SUGAR STOCKS.

New York 9.55 a.m., June 22.

In the sugar trade it is asserted that the Arbuckles will begin business about July 5th. They are not expected to do much for the first month or so, but the competition will then begin.

There are reports of demoralized sugar trade on the Pacific coast, owing to fresh competition. People who have often been right on sugar movements, say they are satisfied, the stock is going down, although the public took the stock for investment pretty well out of the street.

The public certainly hold most of the stock which used to be in the hands of insiders. If it is the intention of the company to push the sugar fight, and not to compromise, the opposition is strong enough to keep price at a level where there will be little or no profit.

CHICAGO MARKET.

WHEAT STEADY TO STRONG.

CORN AND OATS A SHADE BETTER.

PROVISIONS FRACTIONALLY LOWER.

Chicago, 2.15 p.m., June 23.

There was no feature to the market today. Cash wheat firm and none pressed for sale. Indications point to a better price for it in the near future, some anticipate a squeeze in July wheat. September option was by far the most active and though it gained very little on the day closes strong. Corn and oats steady to strong with only moderate trading. Provisions heavy and declining slowly, demand nil.

U. S. YARDS.

Chicago, June 23.

Estimated receipts.—Hogs 33,000 ; Official yesterday 40,510, shipments, 6,033, left over 4,512, estimated for tomorrow 27,000. Market opened weaker ; now strong to 5 cents higher. Light Mixed \$3.70 to \$3.92½ ; Mixed Packing \$3.80 to \$3.97½ ; Heavy Shipping \$3.80 to \$4.05 ; Rough goods \$3.80 to \$3.85 ; Cattle 10,500. Sheep 12,000 steady. Weather—Cloudy; N.E. wind; temp. 64. Curb Wheat, Sept., 67¼.

LAKE SHORE.

We asked New York Central officials about the increase in the Lake Shore dividend and they confirm our previous statement, that this is the way New York Central gets Lake Shore surplus earnings. They will not tell how much Lake Shore stock has been converted into bonds, but they do say that New York Central owns a very large majority of the Lake Shore stock, and whereas there were more than 4,000 Lake Shore stockholders some time ago there are now less than 1,000.

The Lake Shore dividend is payable July 29. The Canada Southern August 1.

It is apparent that the holder of Lake Shore statement were made out with bonds, has so far the better of the bargain.

In the quarterly statement \$300,000 of operating expenses were for new equipment and for the year \$800,000 operating expenses were for new equipment.

The original notices for the Lake Shore statement were made out with the regular 3 per cent. dividend, and amended thereafter to 3½ per cent., showing that the action was hardly anticipated.

Lake Shore gross earnings for six months increased 6.25 per cent., expenses increased 7.81 per cent., net increased 3.04 per cent., charges decreased 16.07 per cent., the result of refunding, and the increase for the stock was \$364,767 or 25.34 per cent.

MOVEMENTS OF GRAIN AND FLOUR.

	Rec.	Shipm'ts.
At Chicago—		
Wheat, bush.....	2,000	45,000
Corn, bush.....	290,000	409,000
Oats, bush.....	168,000	172,000
Flour, brls.....	6,608	8,345
At New York—		
Wheat, bush.....	190,550	209,649
Corn, bush.....	119,025	40,566
Oats, bush.....	68,400	150,839
Flour, brls.....	2,196	7,436
Flour, sacks.....	17,298	3,461
At Milwaukee—		
Wheat, bush.....	4,000
Corn, bush.....	11,000	1,000
At Toledo—		
Wheat, bush.....	6,000	2,000
Corn, bush.....	36,000	48,000
At St. Louis—		
Wheat, bush.....	2,000	6,000
Corn, bush.....	36,000	48,000
At Duluth—		
Wheat, bush.....	45,000	107,000
At Detroit—		
Wheat, bush.....	4,000	2,000
At Minneapolis—		
Wheat, bush.....	17,000	47,000

EUROPEAN MARKETS.

Liverpool—Opening.

Wheat—Spot dull. Futures, quiet. June, nominal; July, 6s ¾d; Sept., 5s 10¼d; Oct., nom.; Dec., 5s 8d.

Maize—Spot, quiet. Mixed American per cental, 3s 2¼d. Futures, quiet. June, nom.; July, 3s 1¾d; Sept., 3s 3¼d; Oct. and Dec., nom.

Flour—Minn. 1st bakers avg. price per sack, 27s.

Liverpool, 12.30.

Wheat No. 1 northern spring, 7s; red winter, 6s 10d.

Corn, 3s 2¼d; peas, 5s 1½d.

Pork, 51s 6d; lard, 29s 6d; tallow, 19s 6d; bacon, L. C. heavy, 31s 6d, light, 31s; short C. light, 31s.

Cheese, 36s.

Both wheats, dull. Corn, quiet.

London—Opening.

Wheat—Off coast, nothing doing, on passage, nominally unchanged. Parcels of No. 1 hard Manitoba American terms 2s 3d. English country markets of yesterday, weak.

Maize—Off coast, nothing doing. On passage, quiet.

Paris wheat, June, 25f. 30c; Sept.—Dec., 21f. 40c.

Flour—June, 58f 60c; Sept. and Dec., 43f 75c. French country markets, firm.

RAILWAY EARNINGS.

LAKE SHORE.

The statement for the half year to June 30, partly estimated:

	1898	1897
Gross.....	\$10,158,782	\$ 9,619,214
Op. ex.....	1,944,330	6,415,175
Net.....	\$ 3,214,452	\$ 3,174,039
Charges.....	1,410,009	1,680,000

Surplus.....	\$ 1,804,452	\$ 1,494,039
Dividends 3½%.....	1,731,327	1,483,995

Surplus.....	\$ 73,124	\$ 10,044
On stock.....	3.6%	3.02%

NEW YORK CENTRAL.

Statement of the New York Central for the quarter ending June 30, partly estimated:

	1898	1897
Gross.....	\$11,377,000	\$11,055,000
Op. ex.....	7,815,000	7,159,000
Net.....	\$ 3,562,000	\$ 3,896,000
Charges.....	2,538,000	2,640,000

Balance.....	\$ 1,024,000	\$ 1,256,000
Dividends.....	1,000,000	1,000,000

Surplus.....	\$ 24,000	\$ 256,000
--------------	-----------	------------

For the fiscal year ending June 30, partly estimated:

	1898	1897
Gross.....	\$46,475,000	\$44,127,000
Operating Expen. 31,426,000		29,540,000
Net.....	\$15,049,000	\$14,587,000
Charges.....	10,334,000	10,540,000

Balance.....	\$ 4,715,000	\$ 4,947,000
Dividends.....	4,000,000	4,000,000

Surplus.....	\$ 715,000	\$ 47,000
--------------	------------	-----------

MINING STOCKS.

June 23, 1898.

Quotations for active British Columbia Mining Stocks furnished by R. Meredith & Co., Mining Brokers, 51 St. Francois Xavier Street.

	Bid.	Asked
Big Three.....	\$.09	\$.10
Can. Gold Fields Syn.....	.07	.07½
Cariboo Hydraulic.....	.78	.90
Cariboo McKinny.....	.53	.56
Deer Park.....	.14	.16
Dom. Developing Co.....	.25	.25
Evening Star.....	.05½	.05
Fern.....	.60	.70
Golden Cache.....	.45	.45
Gold Hills Developing.....	.10	.10
Iron Colt.....
Iron Mask.....	.70	.80
Josie.....	.28	.31
Jumbo.....	.40	.40
Monte Christo Con.....	.30	.33
Montreal & London.....	.30	.30
Montreal Red Mountain.....	.17½	.19
Noble Five.....	.17½	.17½
Old Ironsides.....	16½	20
Reco.....	1.50
Slocan Star.....	1.65
Smuggler.....14
Silverine.....05
Tin Horn.....15
Two Friends.....14
Twin.....25
Virginia.....	.38	.40
War Eagle Con.....	2.42	2.43½
Winchester.....17

MONTREAL STOCK MARKET.

Continued from page 1.

The buyers were:—Forget & Co., Turpin, McDougall Bros., Meredith and Wilson & Gillespie.

In other stocks the sellers were:—Clark, Oswald, Hanson & Ferguson, Forget & Co., Meredith, Meeker, Garland, G. Strathy & G. Weir.

The buyers were:—McDougall Bros. Burnett & Co., Scott, Try Davies, Meeker & Riddell.

Canadian Pacific.—100@84½, 325@84½, 75@84½.

Montreal Street Ry.—35@262, 75@261½, 25@261.

Royal Electric Co.—105@158, 25@158½, 25@158½.

Toronto Street Railway —25@97½, 25@98, 25@98½, 175@98½.

War Eagle.—1000@243, 1000@243½, 3250@245.

MONTREAL EXPORTS.

PER S.S. INCEMORE.

to

Liverpool, June 18.

Deals—W. & J. Sharples, 8,708 pcs.; McArthur Bros., 7,421 pcs.; Dobell, Beckett & Co., 11,455 pcs.; J. Burstall & Co., 34,597 pcs.; Fobt. Cox & Co., 40,615 pcs.

Staves—C. P. Ry., 1,400 bbls.; G. T. Ry., 2,313 bbls.

Doors—G. T. Ry., 650 bbls.

Flour—G. T. Ry., 600 sacks.

Cheese—A. W. Grant, 678 boxes; J. C. & G. D. Warrington, 6,182 boxes.

Ashes—Hy. Dobell & Co., 12 brls.

Maple Slips—C. P. Ry., 6,664 brls.

Lumber blocks—C. P. Ry., 4,200.

PER S. S. AMARYNTHIA.

to

Glasgow, June 21.

Corn — A. G. Thomson, 25,713 bush; Bartlett, Frazier & Co., 25,806 bush; Wight & Esdaile, 21,496 bush.

Oats — A. McFee & Co., 18,224 bush.

Flour — C. P. Ry., 1,715 sacks; G. T. Ry., 340 sacks.

Cheese — Duckett, Hodge & Co., 244 boxes; C. P. Ry., 222 boxes; G. T. Ry., 189 boxes.

Butter — A. J. Brice, 100 pkgs.

Deals — W. & J. Sharples, 5,244 pcs.; J. Burstall & Co., 7,608 pcs.; Dobell, Beckett & Co., 7,836 pcs. Robt. Cox & Co., 1,471 pcs.

Furniture — Steel & Burnett, 39 pkgs.

Apples — C. P. Ry., 807 cases.

Oatmeal — C. P. Ry., 600 sacks; G. T. Ry., 1,452 sacks.

Cattle — R. Reford & Co., 350 head

Horses — R. Reford & Co., 31 head

Hay — R. Reford & Co., 38 tons.

Feed — R. Reford & Co., 19 tons.

PER S. S. YOLA.

to

London, June 22.

Corn — A. G. Thomson, 119,979 bush.

Flour — C. P. Ry., 2,500 sacks.

Flour — C. P. Ry., 2,500 sacks; C. A. Ry., 1,000 sacks.

Cheese — A. W. Grant, 319 boxes; J. C. & G. D. Warrington, 2,038 boxes.

Oatmeal — C. P. Ry., 66 bags.

Peas — C. P. Ry., 228 bags.

Meats — G. T. Ry., 52 boxes.

Deals — McArthur Bros. & Co., 10,671 pcs.; Dobell, Beckett & Co., 1,624 pcs.; G. T. Ry., 7,477 pcs.

Boards — G. T. Ry., 40 cases.

Leather — C. P. Ry., 23 cases.

Wax — G. T. Ry., 412 brls.

Pictures — W. Scott & Son, 3 cases

Edward L. Bond,

INSURANCE

Marine, Fire, Accident,
Plate Glass.

30 ST. FRANCOIS XAVIER ST.,

MONTREAL.

Subscribe for

...THE...

Exchange News,

THE FIRST
and ONLY

FINANCIAL

DAILY

PUBLISHED
IN
CANADA.

PUBLISHED IN THE INTEREST OF

AND... INVESTORS
OPERATORS.

CONTAINS DAILY

LATEST
QUOTATIONS
FROM

Montreal Stock Exchange

also Bid and Asked Prices for
SIX DAYS

Opening, High, Low and Closing
Prices from

New York Stock Exchange

and Closing Prices for 6 days.

Opening, High, Low, and Closing
Prices from

Chicago Board of Trade,

With Closing Prices for 5 days.

Latest information from

EUROPEAN MARKETS,

—IN—

STOCKS, GRAIN, ETC.

The tables are invaluable to Investors and Operators, as the trend of the different markets can be seen at a glance.

POINTERS

obtained from reliable sources of great value to operators are given

Published Daily at 4.30 p.m.

Delivered to any address in the country. Mailed free to any address in the country.

Editorial Communications to be addressed to W. I. FENWICK.

THE EXCHANGE NEWS PUB CO.,

457 ST. PAUL STREET,

Tel. 2937.

MONTREAL.

The Exchange News is printed and published for The Exchange News Co., by M. M. Sabiston 457 St. Paul Street, Montreal.